

CASE NOS. 18-55367, 18-55805, 18-55806

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641, 2:16-cv-06645  
The Honorable Otis D. Wright II, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF ENGINE ADVOCACY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Phillip R. Malone, CA Bar No. 163969  
JUELSGAARD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND  
INNOVATION CLINIC  
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305-8610  
(650) 725-6369  
jipic@law.stanford.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. REHEARING IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE  
PANEL’S DEPARTURE FROM PRECEDENT THWARTS SECTION 230’S  
GOAL OF PRESERVING THE INTERNET’S COMPETITIVE FREE  
MARKET. .... 5

    A. The Panel’s Decision Compels Platforms to Monitor Content. .... 6

    B. Requiring Monitoring Contravenes Section 230, Disproportionately Burdens  
    Startups, and Hampers Innovation. .... 7

    C. The Panel’s Decision Favors One Specific Business Model, Limiting  
    Innovation and Efficiency. .... 9

    D. Correctly Applying Ninth Circuit Precedent Does Not Prevent the City from  
    Achieving Its Goals. .... 10

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH BOTH NINTH CIRCUIT  
PRECEDENT AND THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 230. .... 12

    A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Circuit Precedent That Bars “Creative  
    Pleading” Around Section 230. .... 12

    B. The Exception in *Roommates.com* Does Not Apply in This Case. .... 14

    C. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Precedent That Recognizes the  
    Importance of Section 230 to Innovators. .... 17

CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5665670 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2017).....	13
Facebook, Inc., F.H.E.O. No. 01-18-0323-8 (Mar. 28, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZVC6-4UR4">https://perma.cc/ZVC6-4UR4</a> ....	16
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 14, 15, 18
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1384092 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2019).....	8, 15, 16
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017).....	3, 13

*Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 14

*Klayman v. Zuckerberg*,  
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014). ..... 15

*National Meat Ass’n v. Harris*,  
565 U.S. 452 (2012) ..... 13

*Wos v. E.M.A.*,  
568 U.S. 627 (2013) ..... 13

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 3, 6

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 512..... 11

47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.010..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

164 Cong. Rec. 1866 (2018)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David S. Ardia, *Free Speech Savior or Shield for Scoundrels: An Empirical Study of Intermediary Immunity Under Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*, 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 373 (2010) ..... 17

Dirk A. Zetsche et al., *Regulating a Revolution: From Regulatory Sandboxes to Smart Regulation*, 23 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 31 (2017) ..... 8

Engine Advocacy, *Section 230: Cost Report*,  
<https://perma.cc/9KT5-AB9Z> (last accessed Apr. 24, 2019) ..... 17

John Haltiwanger et al., *Who Creates Jobs? Small Versus Large Versus Young*,  
95 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 347 (2013) ..... 6

Paul Sawers, *Is Building a Facebook Alternative Worth the Effort? MeWe Thinks  
So*, VentureBeat (July 5, 2018, 9:00 AM), <https://perma.cc/WH23-8FUL> ..... 10
